SL-912-003
SL-914-003
SL-2ST-003
page 1 of 2
JULY 2000
Rev. 2
Copyright - ROTAX® GmbH
LIST OF DOCUMENTATION FOR ROTAX® 2-STROKE  AIRCRAFT ENGINES AND

Date T
ei
le
 N
r.
 /
P
ar
t
n
o
.
Titel / Title
EM-912 912 A, 912 F 0 0 01.11.1997 897794 Overhaul Manual 912 A/F (only available for authorized distributors and overhaul facilities)
EM-912 912 A, 912 F 0 0 01.11.1997 897795 Appendices to Overhaul Manual 912 A/F (only available for authorized distributors and overhaul facilities)
IM-275 275 1 0 01.11.1990 n.a. Installation Manual 275 (not available - use german version)
IM-447 447 UL, 503 UL, 582
UL
0 0 01.07.1999 899482 Installtion Manual 447 UL SCDI-503 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI mod.99
IM-463 463 1 0 01.04.1992 n.a. Installation Manual 463 - (not available - use german version)
IM-503 447 UL, 503 UL, 582
UL
0 0 01.07.1999 899482 Installtion Manual 447 UL SCDI-503 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI mod.99
IM-535 535 A, 535 B, 535 C 1 0 01.12.1982 n.a. Installation Manual 535 (Serie) - (not available - use german version)
IM-582 447 UL, 503 UL, 582
UL
0 0 01.07.1999 899482 Installtion Manual 447 UL SCDI-503 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI mod.99
IM-912 912 A 0 0 16.01.1997 897860 Installation Manual 912 A
IM-912 912 S 0 0 01.09.1998 899376 Installation Manual 912 S
IM-912 912 F 0 1 23.01.1996 897796 Installation Manual 912 F
IM-912 912 UL 2 0 26.03.1997 897711 Installation Manual 912 UL
IM-914 914 F 0 0 10.05.1996 897816 Installation Manual 914 F
IPC-185 185 0 0 01.01.1982 n.a. Spare parts list for engine 185
IPC-275 275 0 0 01.07.1988 n.a. Spare parts list for engine 275 (Nr. 656)
Dokumenttyp / Document Type = Any
Verzeichnis der gültigen Dokumentationen / List of current documentation
Auswahlkriterien / Selection criteria:
Sprache / Language = English

.
Datum /
Date T
ei
le
 N
r.
 /
P
ar
t
n
o
.
Titel / Title
IPC-277 277 UL 0 0 01.09.1984 n.a. Spare parts list for engine 277 UL (Nr. 491)
IPC-377 377 UL 0 0 01.08.1987 n.a. Spare parts list for engine 377 UL (Nr. 624)
IPC-447 447 UL 0 0 01.08.1994 n.a. Spare parts list for engine 447 UL SCDI (Nr. 903)
IPC-462 462 UL 0 0 01.10.1988 n.a. Spare parts list for engine 462 UL (Nr. 660)
IPC-501 501 1 0 01.01.1979 n.a. Spare parts list for engine 501 (Nr. 306)
IPC-503 503 UL 0 0 01.03.1997 897480 Spare parts list for engine 503 UL DCDI (Nr. 973)
IPC-505 505, 505 A 0 0 01.01.1990 n.a. parts list for engine type 505/505A (Nr. 744)
IPC-505 505 1 0 01.01.1988 n.a. Spare parts list for engine 505 (Nr. 357)
IPC-505 505 A 1 0 01.05.1992 n.a. Spare parts list for engine 505 A (Nr. 805)
IPC-508 508 UL 0 0 01.08.1988 n.a. Spare parts list for engine 508 (Nr. 646)
IPC-532 532 UL 0 0 01.06.1988 n.a. Spare parts list for engine 532 UL (Nr. 648)
IPC-535 535 C 0 0 01.01.1988 n.a. Illustrated Parts Catalog 535 C (Nr. 645)
IPC-535 535 A, 535 B 0 0 01.01.1983 n.a. Illustrated Parts Catalog 535 A+B (Nr. 448)
IPC-582 582 UL 1 0 01.02.1994 n.a. Spare parts list for engine 582 UL DCDI (Nr. 837)
IPC-618 618 UL 0 0 01.04.1994 n.a. Spare parts list for engine 618 UL DCDI (Nr. 878)
IPC-912 912 UL 0 1 01.11.1994 n.a. Illustrated parts catalog 912 UL (No. 825)
IPC-912 912 A, 912 F, 912 S,
912 UL, 912 ULS,
914 F, 914 UL
0 1 01.07.1999 899429 Illustrated parts catalog 912 A, F, S, UL, ULS / 914 F, UL
IPC-912 912 A, 912 UL 0 3 01.07.1992 n.a. Illustrated parts catalog 912 UL (No. 700)
IPC-914 912 A, 912 F, 912 S,
912 UL, 912 ULS,
914 F, 914 UL
0 1 01.07.1999 899429 Illustrated parts catalog 912 A, F, S, UL, ULS / 914 F, UL
MM-447 447 UL, 503 UL, 582
UL
0 0 01.07.1999 899484 Maintenance Manual 447 UL SCDI-503 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI mod.99
MM-503 447 UL, 503 UL, 582
UL
0 0 01.07.1999 899484 Maintenance Manual 447 UL SCDI-503 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI mod.99
Ausdruck vom / Printed on: 2000.07.04
File: d01204.xls

.
Datum /
Date T
ei
le
 N
r.
 /
P
ar
t
n
o
.
Titel / Title
MM-582 447 UL, 503 UL, 582
UL
0 0 01.07.1999 899484 Maintenance Manual 447 UL SCDI-503 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI mod.99
MM-912 912 A 0 0 28.12.1996 897955 Maintenance manual 912 A (except Chapter 12 - use MM 912 Serie p. no.. 899 372 current issue)
MM-912 912 A, 912 F, 912 S,
912 UL, 912 ULS
0 0 01.09.1998 899372 Maintenance manual 912 series
MM-912 912 F 0 1 14.12.1995 897792 Maintenance manual 912 F (except Chapter 12 - use MM 912 Serie p. no.. 899 372 current issue)
MM-914 914 F 0 3 01.01.1999 897812 Maintenance manual 914 F
OM-275 275 1 2 20.01.1998 n.a. Operator's manual 275
OM-277 277 UL 0 0 01.03.1988 n.a. Operators manual 277 UL
OM-447 447 UL, 503 UL, 582
UL
0 0 01.07.1999 899480 Operator´s Manual 447 UL SCDI-503 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI mod.99
OM-462 462 UL 0 0 01.06.1992 897623 Operators manual 462 UL
OM-463 463 1 0 12.06.1992 n.a. Operator´s manual 463 - (not available - use german version)
OM-501 501 1 2 01.11.1997 n.a. Operator's manual 501
OM-503 447 UL, 503 UL, 582
UL
0 0 01.07.1999 899480 Operator´s Manual 447 UL SCDI-503 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI mod.99
OM-503 447 UL, 503 UL, 582
UL
0 0 01.07.1999 899480 Operator´s Manual 447 UL SCDI-503 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI mod.99
OM-505 505 2 0 30.04.1992 n.a. Operator`s manual 505 with decompressor
OM-505 505 2 0 30.04.1992 n.a. Operator`s manual 505 without decompressor
OM-505 505 A 2 0 30.04.1992 n.a. Operator`s manual 505 A with decompressor
OM-505 505 A 2 0 29.01.1992 n.a. Operators manual 505 A without decompressor
OM-508 508 UL 0 0 01.07.1989 n.a. Operators manual 508 UL
OM-532 532 UL 0 0 01.03.1990 n.a. Operators manual 532 UL
OM-535 535 A, 535 B 2 0 05.06.1992 n.a. Operator´s manual 535 A (dual carburetor horizontal) Operator´s manual 535 B (dual carburetor vertical)
OM-535 535 C 2 0 05.06.1992 n.a. Operator´s manual 535 C (single carburetor)
Ausdruck vom / Printed on: 2000.07.04
File: d01204.xls
Für letztgültige Dokumentation siehe / for current relevant documentation see:

.
Datum /
Date T
ei
le
 N
r.
 /
P
ar
t
n
o
.
Titel / Title
OM-582 447 UL, 503 UL, 582
UL
0 0 01.07.1999 899480 Operator´s Manual 447 UL SCDI-503 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI mod.99
OM-582 447 UL, 503 UL, 582
UL
0 0 01.07.1999 899480 Operator´s Manual 447 UL SCDI-503 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI-582 UL DCDI mod.99
OM-618 618 UL 0 0 01.06.1992 n.a. Operator´s manual, ROTAX 618 UL
OM-642 642 0 0 01.06.1975 n.a. Operator`s manual 642
OM-912 912 A, 912 F, 912 S,
912 UL, 912 ULS
0 0 01.07.1998 899370 Operator`s Manual 912 Series
OM-914 914 F, 914 UL 0 0 31.03.1999 899641 Operator's manual 914 series
RM-275 275 1 1 01.10.1991 n.a. Repair manual 275
RM-277 277 UL 0 0 01.07.1985 n.a. Repair manual 277 UL
RM-377 377 UL, 447 UL, 503
UL
0 1 01.12.1989 n.a. Repair manual engine types 377-447-503 UL CB
RM-447 377 UL, 447 UL, 503
UL
0 1 01.12.1989 n.a. Repair manual engine types 377-447-503 UL CB
RM-462 462 UL, 532 UL, 582
UL
0 1 01.10.1994 899081 Repair manual 462-532-582 UL
RM-501 501, 505, 505 A 1 0 01.01.1983 n.a. Repair manual 501/505 (Serie)
RM-503 377 UL, 447 UL, 503
UL
0 1 01.12.1989 n.a. Repair manual engine types 377-447-503 UL CB
RM-505 501, 505, 505 A 1 0 01.01.1983 n.a. Repair manual 501/505 (Serie)
RM-532 462 UL, 532 UL, 582
UL
0 1 01.10.1994 899081 Repair manual 462-532-582 UL
RM-535 535 A, 535 B, 535 C 1 0 01.01.1983 n.a. Repair manual 535 (Serie)
RM-582 462 UL, 532 UL, 582
UL
0 1 01.10.1994 899081 Repair manual 462-532-582 UL
** SB-501 501, 505, 505 A 0 0 01.08.1989 n.a. Piston pin bearing, conversion to reinforced design **(for 501 see SB-505-005)
** SB-501 501, 505, 505 A 0 0 02.12.1997 n.a. TBO of ROTAX engine type 501, 505 and 505 A. **(for 501 see SB-505-007)
SB-505-001 505 0 0 26.02.1986 n.a. Studs 840 585 (M8x177) connecting cylinders to crankcase (8x)
Ausdruck vom / Printed on: 2000.07.04
File: d01204.xls
Für letztgültige Dokumentation siehe / for current relevant documentation see:

.
Datum /
Date T
ei
le
 N
r.
 /
P
ar
t
n
o
.
Titel / Title
SB-505-002 505 0 0 20.09.1988 n.a. Conversion of engine types 505 into 505 A (type certificate data sheet TW 3/78, issue no. 5
SB-505-003 505, 505 A 0 0 20.09.1988 n.a. Check of ignition timing after exchange of an electronic box
SB-505-004 505, 505 A 0 0 13.04.1998 n.a. Examination of the starter gear for cracks.
SB-505-005 501, 505, 505 A 0 0 01.08.1989 n.a. Piston pin bearing, conversion to reinforced design **(for 501 see SB-505-005)
SB-505-006 505, 505 A 0 0 29.01.1992 n.a. Introduction of a new electronic box with a modified wiring on the stator plate.
SB-505-007 501, 505, 505 A 0 0 02.12.1997 n.a. TBO of ROTAX engine type 501, 505 and 505 A. **(for 501 see SB-505-007)
SB-505-007 505, 505 A, 535 A,
535 B, 535 C
0 1 01.02.1999 n.a. Magneto housing for ROTAX engine type and 535 (series).
SB-505-008 505, 505 A 0 0 22.01.1999 n.a. Magneto housing for ROTAX engine type 505 (series)
SB-535-001 535 A, 535 B 0 0 31.01.1984 n.a. Flywheel on drive side
SB-535-002 535 A, 535 B 0 0 05.12.1985 n.a. Coil brace 866 780 connecting charging coil with lighting coil on armature plate assy.
SB-535-003 535 A, 535 B, 535 C 0 0 20.09.1988 n.a. Check of ignition timing after exchange of an electronic box.
SB-535-004 535 A, 535 B, 535 C 0 0 21.03.1989 n.a. Fixation of charging coil and lighting coil on armature plate assy.
SB-535-005 535 A, 535 B, 535 C 0 0 13.04.1989 n.a. Examination of the starter gear for cracks.
SB-535-006 535 A, 535 B, 535 C 0 0 05.06.1992 n.a. Introduction of a new electronic box with a modified wiring on the stator plate.
SB-535-007 505, 505 A, 535 A,
535 B, 535 C
0 1 01.02.1999 n.a. Magneto housing for ROTAX engine type and 535 (series).
SB-912-001 912 A 0 0 13.08.1992 n.a. Engine type 912 A, Ignition unit with resistor spark plug
SB-912-002 912 A 0 1 29.11.1993 n.a. Ignition for ROTAX 912 A
SB-912-003 912 A 0 0 28.09.1993 n.a. Operators manual for ROTAX 912 A
SB-912-004 912 A 0 0 10.11.1994 n.a. TBO for ROTAX Motor Type 912 A (series)
SB-912-005 912 A 0 2 29.07.1996 n.a. Special inspection to increase the TBO for engine 912 A Serie
SB-912-006 912 A 0 0 28.11.1994 n.a. Grounding cable for electronic module of ROTAX Engine series Type 912 A
SB-912-007 912 A 0 0 01.02.1995 n.a. Ground connection for pick up wiring, ROTAX Engine Series Type 912 A
SB-912-008 912 A 0 0 24.08.1995 n.a. Electronic module with µ-filter, ROTAX Engine Series 912 A
Ausdruck vom / Printed on: 2000.07.04
File: d01204.xls
Für letztgültige Dokumentation siehe / for current relevant documentation see:

.
Datum /
Date T
ei
le
 N
r.
 /
P
ar
t
n
o
.
Titel / Title
SB-912-009 912 A 0 0 12.09.1995 n.a. Contamination of carburetors, ROTAX 912 A (series)
SB-912-010 912 A, 912 F 0 0 08.02.1996 n.a. Fitting of a carburetor support, ROTAX 912 A/F (series)
SB-912-011 912 A, 912 F 0 1 01.11.1999 n.a. Use of an adapted propeller governor on Rotax engine type 912 A3 and 912 F3
SB-912-012 912 A 0 0 13.08.1996 n.a. Modification on ROTAX 912 A4
SB-912-013 912 A, 912 F 0 0 . n.a. Motor oil for ROTAX 912 Series, replaced by SI-18-1997 latest revision
SB-912-014 912 A, 912 F 0 1 02.06.1999 n.a. 1200h-TBO for ROTAX engine Type 912 A (series) and 912 F (series)
SB-912-015 912 A, 912 F 0 0 29.07.1996 n.a. Replacement of rocker arms on ROTAX 912 A/F (series)
SB-912-016 912 A 0 0 13.08.1996 n.a. External alternator for engine type 912, model A2, A3 and A4
SB-912-017 912 A, 912 F, 914 F 0 0 30.12.1996 n.a. Oil filter for Engine type ROTAX 912 A and F (series) and 914 F (series). **(for 914 see SB-912-017)
SB-912-018 912 A 0 1 18.03.1997 n.a. Cam shaft check engine type ROTAX 912 A (series)
SB-912-019 912 A 0 0 09.07.1997 n.a. Propeller gear box for ROTAX 912 A3
SB-912-020 912 A, 912 F 0 1 10.02.1998 n.a. Fuel pump for Engine type ROTAX 912 F and 912 A (series)
SB-912-021 912 F 0 0 17.12.1997 n.a. Operator's manual for ROTAX 912 F (series) rev. 1 and 2
SB-912-022 912 A, 912 F, 912 S 0 0 08.12.1999 n.a. intentionally obmitted
SB-912-023 912 A, 912 F 0 0 25.05.1998 n.a. Inspection of the fuel pump kit, part no. 996.594•
SB-912-024 912 A, 912 F 0 0 22.10.1998 n.a. Installation of propeller governor McCauley Propellerregler DCFU290D17B/T1
SB-912-025 912 A, 912 F 0 0 22.10.1998 n.a. Installation of propeller governor McCauley Propellerregler DCFU290D17B/T2
SB-912-026 912 A, 912 F, 914 F 0 3 01.12.1999 n.a. Checking and replacement of stator assy.
SB-912-026 UL 912 UL, 912 ULS,
914 UL
0 3 01.12.1999 n.a. Checking and replacement of stator assy.
SB-912-027 912 A, 912 F, 914 F 0 1 01.02.2000 n.a. Checking or replacement of the propeller gearbox for all versions of the Rotax engine type 912 and 914
SB-912-027 UL 912 UL, 914 UL 0 1 01.02.2000 n.a. Checking or replacement of the propeller gearbox for all versions of the Rotax engine type 912 and 914
** SB-914 912 A, 912 F, 914 F 0 0 30.12.1996 n.a. Oil filter for Engine type ROTAX 912 A and F (series) and 914 F (series). **(for 914 see SB-912-017)
SB-914-001 914 F 0 0 06.02.1997 n.a. Use of an adapted propeller governor on engine type ROTAX 914 F3
Ausdruck vom / Printed on: 2000.07.04
File: d01204.xls
Für letztgültige Dokumentation siehe / for current relevant documentation see:

.
Datum /
Date T
ei
le
 N
r.
 /
P
ar
t
n
o
.
Titel / Title
SB-914-002 914 F 0 0 24.02.1997 n.a. Modification of engine type ROTAX 914 F3
SB-914-003 914 F 0 0 09.07.1997 n.a. Calibration of the mixture enrichment jet of engine type ROTAX 914 F (series)
SB-914-004 914 F 0 0 27.08.1997 n.a. Checking of the banjo bolt in the pressure oil line of turbo charger for ROTAX 914 (series)
SB-914-005 914 F 0 0 29.07.1998 n.a. Introduction of a turbo charger with a modified wastegate on Rotax 914
SB-914-007 914 F 0 0 05.06.1998 n.a. ROTAX engine type 914 F (series), check / replacement of the turbo oil pressure line and pipe clamps
SB-914-008 914 F 0 0 05.06.1998 n.a. ROTAX engine type 914 F (series) check / replacement of the wastegate servo cable
SB-914-009 914 F 0 0 22.10.1998 n.a. Installation of propeller governor McCauley Propellerregler DCFU290D17B/T2
SB-914-010 912 A, 912 F, 914 F 0 1 01.02.2000 n.a. Checking or replacement of the propeller gearbox for all versions of the Rotax engine type 912 and 914
SB-914-010 UL 912 UL, 914 UL 0 1 01.02.2000 n.a. Checking or replacement of the propeller gearbox for all versions of the Rotax engine type 912 and 914
SB-914-011 914 F, 914 UL 0 0 08.12.1999 n.a. intentionally obmitted
SB-914-012 914 F 0 0 29.09.1998 n.a. ROTAX engine series type 914 F, verification of the wiring harness
SB-914-013 914 F 0 0 31.03.1999 n.a. Turbocharge control unit (TCU) with software level according to RTCA DO 178 B, for engine Type 914 F
(series)
SB-914-014 912 A, 912 F, 914 F 0 3 01.12.1999 n.a. Checking and replacement of stator assy.
SB-914-014 UL 912 UL, 912 ULS,
914 UL
0 3 01.12.1999 n.a. Checking and replacement of stator assy.
SI-2ST-001 582 UL, 618 UL 0 0 01.04.1999 n.a. Installation instructions for the new design piston for 582 UL with mono hook piston pin circlip grooves